

532863

To be submitted

Supreme Court of the State of New York
Appellant Division – Third Department

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF

CHERYL A. DIPERNA-GILLEN,

Petitioner,

-AGAINST-

THE HONORABLE CHRISTINA L. RYBA,

Respondent.

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

ANDREA OSER
Deputy Solicitor General
KEVIN C. HU
*Assistant Solicitor General
of Counsel*

LETITIA JAMES
*Attorney General of the
State of New York*
Attorney for Respondent
The Capitol
Albany, New York 12224
(518) 776-2007
Kevin.Hu@ag.ny.gov

Dated: August 24, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Petitioner’s Prior License Applications	2
B. The Underlying Application and Resulting Determination.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
RESPONDENT’S DETERMINATION TO DENY PETITIONER’S APPLICATION WAS RATIONALLY BASED ON THE RECORD BEFORE HER.....	6
CONCLUSION.....	12
PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Matter of Bando v. Sullivan</i> , 290 A.D.2d 691 (3rd Dep’t 2002)	7
<i>Matter of Finley v. Nicandri</i> , 272 A.D.2d 831 (3d Dep’t 2000)	6
<i>Matter of Kaplan v. Bratton</i> , 249 A.D.2d 199 (1st Dep’t 1998)	7, 10
<i>Matter of Milo v. Kelly</i> , 211 A.D.2d 488 (1st Dep’t 1995)	9
<i>Matter of O’Brien v. Keegan</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 436 (1996)	7
<i>Matter of O’Connor v. Scarpino</i> , 83 N.Y.2d 919 (1994)	7-8
<i>Matter of Williams v. Bratton</i> , 238 A.D.2d 269 (1st Dep’t 1997)	9
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)	1, 10
<i>Sewell v. City of New York</i> , 182 A.D.2d 469 (1st Dep’t 1992)	6
State Statutes	
L. 2022 ch. 371	1, 11
Penal Law § 400.00	2, 7, 10
